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( losed landfill Inventors
Perniian Basin Regional Planning ( onirnision

Januar 2002 (Revised 6-15-09)
(Revised 9-2-09)

Site Identification
County Crane
Site Number 9T001

Location and Boundary
COG Confidence Level Metes and Bounds
Latitude 31.43 degrees N
Longitude 102.36 degrees W
Affidavit to the Public Yes (6-15-09)
Metes and Bounds Yes
Narrative Location Description 0.53 acre tract 2 miles North of Crane on US —

385, East side of road, South of Crane Country
Club, McElroy Ranch

Land Use Native Pasture, Harrow Pit Caiiche

Ownership information
Current Owner(s) Chevron U.S.A.,Ine.
Address P.O. Box 285

Houston, Texas 77001

Site History and Current Status
flates of Operation Lnknown — 1991
I n1orcenwnt history

Reference Attachments
I ocation slap Yes
\ffidas it to the Public Yes (6—15—09 and 9—2—09)
h It’. 111(1 BountI%
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GEER4L LOCATION MAP

DATE: 2002

Disclaimer; This map as prcircd h the Pcrrnjan fasm Re nai Lmnmng ( omrn on in diret

reonce to ornisii,c t nate Riii 1447 enjted hc - I cmc1je ofhc State of ic’as The

oat1ons shown on this map aze an approarnaiion onis. taced on the bct a aiahte information
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John Kafl, Chair”ri

Pam Reed, Commissioner

Peggy Garner, Commissioner

Dan Pearson, Executive Director

TExAS NATURAL RESOURCE CoNsERvATION CoMMIssION

Protecting Texas bg Reducing and Preventing Pollution

December 15, 1994

Mr. C.D. McCarthy, Field Compliance Specialist

McElroy Field - Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

P.O. Box 937
Crane, Texas 79731

Re: Municipal Solid Waste - Crane County

McElroy Ranch - Unauthorized Solid Waste Site No. MSW-32134

Dear Mr. McCarthy:

This is in response to the receipt of a certified copy of an ‘Affidavit to the

Public’ for the subject site submitted by your letter, dated November 11, 1994.

The affidavit, as filed within the Deed Records of Crane County, is acceptable.

When we receive our regicn’s verification of proper closure, the file for the

subject site will be marked inactive pending our region’s post-closure

maintenance inspections to determine if any post-closure subsidence or erosion

problems occur which are in need of correction.

Your cooperation in properly closing and maintaining this site is appreciated.

If you have any questions concerning this letter or if we may be of any

assistance to you regarding municipal solid waste, you may contact Mr. Philip A.

Spry, P.E., of my staff here in Austin at P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711;

teleohone number (512) 239-6794 or you may prefer to contact Mr. Charley Sims,

Eegiorial Office Manager at 2626 J.B. Shepperd Parkway Blvd., Bldg. 101, Odessa,

Texas 79761; telephone number (915) 362-6997, When responding, please forward

a copy of all correspondence to the regional office as well as to our central

office

S noerely,

Nichael D. Graeber, Team Leader

>nicipa. Scid Wact rcn

‘O. TN?CC ?‘o-n

P) Bn’ 3 ‘7 Asin, Te,us 7113v7 239 ‘i1
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TNRCC
Municipal Solid Waste Division
Permit Section
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, TX
78711-3087

Attention: Mike Graeber

Mr. Graeber

November 11,1994

Waste-UnauthorizedDuminJDisosal
McElroy Ranch - Crane County

In the spring of 1991 we worked with Mr. Michael Edmiston and the Texas

Department of Health to bury some waste, on site, that Chevron acquired when they

bought a portion of the McElroy ranch. It may be possible that your department did

not received a certified copy of the pit site plat. Attached you will find a Texas

Department of Health letter dated March 13, 1991 referencing the disposal pit and a

certified copy of the Affidavit on file in the Crane County Clerks Office.

If you have any questions, please call: C.L. McCarthy at (915) 558-1912.

Thank You

C
C.L. McCarthy
Field Compliance Specialist
McElroy Field - Chevron U.SA, Inc.
P.O. Box 937
Crane, TX 79731

attachments
cc: M. Edmiston

Chevron
Chevron USA. Inc.
PD Box 937, Crane, rx 79731
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flEW NOTES OF A 0.53 ACRE TRACT OF UNO 01St OF SECTION 216, BLOC* ‘F, CCSG
I RGN BR CO. SURVEYS CRANE COUNTt, TEXAS:

PEI1M1HO at a point in SectIon 216. Block F’, CCSGI P0140 9A. Co.Ss,rr.y, Crane County. Taxes, for the northwest corner f this tract, fros
itc1t the northwest corner of said SectIon 216 bears S 14’06’ N, 1119.0 featend N 15’54’ N, 3763,5 feet

T)4iCt N 76’14 E, 124.0 feet to a point for the horthesat corner of
Usia tracts

THt1CE S 11’34’ C. 132.0 feat to a point For the ost easterly southeastcorner of this tractl

ThENCE S 1e48’ZS’ if, 71,1 feet to a point for thi it southerlysouthent corner of thIs tracti

THENCE S 7637’ if, 64.0 feet to a point far the southwest corner of thistracti

INENCE H 11’45’30’ N, 195.0 feet to the place of Betnnin and
contatnioR 0.53 acres of land.

Tilt STATE OF T.U
o

1. Earl Foote, a Pqfttersd Profestional land $urveyr of the StstC of
Texas, do heresy certify that the aboy. vd foreoir,9 plot of a 0.53 acre
tract of land øut of Section 216, Block ‘F’ • CCSG 4 96140 PR Co. Survey.Crane County, hess, rapr*:ents an actua1 sur,.y ead. on the 9round ujodar .y
Up.rri *1 on.

ifEST TEXAS CONSULTANTS. INC.

—i —By:
,.—

Earl Ftg
Registered Profesalonal bnd Sarreyor

, 7404 ..i
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.1. 1., TRASH PIT

SECTION 218

C
C

QIETRO1( U.S.A., INC.
J.T., Trash Pit, Section 218
WTC 3b No. 4245a



THE STATE OF TEXAS I, Mary Oriries County C1erI tor Crane County. Teaj. do hereby Certily
COUNTY OF CRANE this intrment as filed on tOe 28th day of 1114.

at /6.’o cIoc . was duly recorded in the Officiai.Uublc
records in cy afftce on e _jj_ day of 2!kttr_. 1214, t
4OO oclock P.M.

Instrument 4 9791 MARY GRIMES, COUNTY CLERK
‘Jol ° PaøelO7 CRANE COUNTY, TEXAS 797 1

$2OOO 11—3-94
Ppturn Ia JACYIE_RIDDLE Deputy
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lkb’r: a. the uflJu%l na’ it’ on’). i a tin In. p.ra’ ‘b ppair I A4”4kt 1%Ag+SWnI a alter

aii1’ n me dels ‘$%‘tfl. tpei utli Jjs

C heiron I S In t. thet iner of a tr .t.t at land dtsttihcd in I Nt I to this \lfd nit

tic tr4ct ‘1 anJ i. the ;tt “1 a e’.eJ .‘r abuai.,nl n•
.‘ •lral —!! iss’e ‘andilhi mat i Jc’.czi’ed

ifl die 4. raik Count>. l(itt. ‘(bed I andtil In.cntoqr”, pwpare I I the les.a% (in W.%%lOIl on

I rn : ‘pmeptal Qiulit> and P’mtan la%in Regu’n t Planning C i’n.mi’’ion. I he landfill ae Is %l1ntl

ui the site map and descrikd h 1 ltihit —r to this .Ulidai ,t, ihith I ‘hihit “ is topwt! horn thy

ian (aunt>. Ie’a% ( krcd landfill Inantw>

Ihe unpermitted landtili ‘ite described in the 1 ‘hibics was dosed, to the best at (‘hesron’s

know ledge.. during the Spi rnp at 1901 and no solid is fle iLls been ck’positexl ‘si the ate sane: its

closuN.

‘Ii> future tinner, taunt. or cwtuptc’r of the tract of land described in the I lnbit.s mint “rnpl> nub

he I eus Solid Sag: I )isposal Act bell lie selhnii. leasinat or dci elopinst the land.

I ‘ecnted this &ldas at it4. .
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Permian Basin Regional Planning Cornmission_
C L — i

iJZ 3U(Z /lI_;- £ rne (. ‘;:e ‘1

I EKIiIEt) M’U[.

Clavr’nUSA, !nc.
&x ?

Iasos, Ièxas i’Vl

Gentlemen:

ALcorduig to the Crane C’amtv. Texas, f7osnJ rJq1iJwsro,y. which. was prepared by ‘he Permhin

Biin Resoual Planning flomrri’ason (Pl3RP() ard the Texas &nsniissioa on Environmeattil

Quality (TCThQ), you lane, or tiaffS of tour land, was used in the past as a muaic:eil solid wa’te

landIJl rod is now a dia’rci or atevudcvwd laralfili, We are required 5y law to rend von die eiZccei

af Former I Ise r.s Municipal Solid histe LandfilL

vere required by law to file Ihr record, in the rca1 prop.rtc records of Cranr County, a statenacit

that vo-ir land was used in the past as a rmmicipal aoL waste landfill and is now a dosre or

abandoned landfill and that there are restrictions on u-c the land. We have em 1oed an

e the Public and levers from the TNRCC and C 1. Molar hg (hevron regarding this site. We could

nut find this aEfidavi an the Crane County Deed Recrd, so you may either furnish us the volume

and page of the neiuna1 thdavit ttwordir’g or tile anothei \tdrhvit ,ianiple attached) and furnish us

a cope

If von no 1onger own thu prpi-rrs or von believe the rnfhrmaoon ‘hown is the enclosurec is cot

‘rre’ t please rontc roe at PIflPI. PC) Boy i’6(Q 4ufand. wo Julll within iiirty das

f d is letter. ‘Ebe (natty lurk :s required in file for tecord the en ioseci Notice or Former I

s{Iiisici2l Landfill I sit mar nit sin a until untilied by the I l&RP( at the en of tie tlartv 10) a

2óiY)
rJc’4 P1

ri- h’atr’c nt -

1971
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‘iOTICE OF FORT1R FSE kS Mt NIC1PL SOLID WASTE LANDFILL

Sjt No. 91001. Crane Cuntv. Teac — (‘he ron 1 A.. 1nc. landowner

Infroduction

State law rquies the Perinian Basin Regional PLuming Coimncion (PBRPC . in cooperation with th

lexas Coxwuission on Foviromnental Quality (TCFQ), to :ioiily lartdowrers in the region of th fonrtcr use

f their land a a municipal oIid waste landfill if the e’cact boandaries of the landfill are known. I he law

also requires the Courny Clrk to recori this notice ia the real property reords of each county in which a

frrrer landfill i locatel

Notice of Former Use as Mnnivipal Solid Waste Landfill

According to the Crane County, Fexas. Closed landfill Inve,uor which was prepared by the PBRPC and

1 CEQ, the land, or parts of the land, described In the Rdiibit() to this Notice was used in the past as a

municipal solid waste landfill and is new a closed or abandoned landfill.

Obligations of Landowner and Restict1ons of Land Use

State Law imposes resthctirns on development of land overlying a closed or abandoned municipal solid

waste landfill, The law also requires tint landowner to record a description of this land in the crnnty real

property records and to notf’ tenants cud occupants ofstructures on the land about the restrictions.

Disclaimer

I be (‘race (‘nrncy, [‘exac, Closed Land/ill lnvcntur was prepared from infbrmation furnished ly PCEQ,

permitting recnrdc on file with T(’EQ and the Texas Derartrrwnt of Health, aerial photography, county

property records and/or latitude and longitude developed by the P[IRPC. lie site map and legal description

described in the Cxhibit(s) to tide ‘Jutice come from the Crane County, 1 ‘xris, Closed Lanc/iIl Inventori, and

cpr:scnt. based on the bes: available i’iforrnation, the l(’FQ md PI3RP( judgment about the landfill

lusafon and irc. Neither Le It EQ or PBRPC warrant the aueuacy, timeliness, or complctencs ol the

ornmrion show a hi the Exhibit(s). Because the TCPQ and PBRPC has’ inventoried only known

runt e pal coLd waste lartdfi’Js. the ICPQ and PI3RPC make no repre’cntatt n atmat Cm> rriiitup’d or the’

eijd ‘..n te l:uuJill other Pan Pie’ denrbed mm the e’dnht,

he ‘tete law sammanu,tid n lbs Nottucis aubjeuto ci’angc b> the Texas I cgic ‘t a’e and the IC1Q, and

‘ic s .“vnary rot inteaded to be exhau the. Intere ted oersons are et .a iraced to el. ad Mum ii

n ‘dc ci th L,v then ‘m. rue re u’ ml u 4.

ddithnial In formation

tle 1’’1ev. ‘oiri ‘mm r P’ R mu I ar’.” ‘h he” ‘r ‘) i’ w I

I ‘a di awl at lv C ira n t’ 4t lpUY 4) J C) rid I’otic ha ilmnimatrathe

it en al”t’ øe iBP Pt (‘jo ri I ii ed/I ft ni m,e tt/l S ‘lid ‘)

- ‘ e , ‘r [‘-t R.,’ m ‘t \ e1 “ !,. ‘
‘q-: 1,1
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TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION CnM?1ssroN

p:c; Tarcs by Reducing md ?rre(ing ?o:!j!3

Cccmher 19, 1994

Mr. C.L McCarthy FIeld Coio1iance specialiut

Xc91roy Field - Thevrur t7.9A. Inc.

PO. Box 937
Crane, ‘exes 79731

Municipal Soild Waste Crane County

icz1roy anc± Unauthorized Snlid Jaste Site No, XSW-32134

Dear Mr. McCarthy:

This is in response to the receict of a certified copy of n ‘Affidavit to the

?uhlic” for the subject site submitted by your letter, dated November 11, 1994.

The affidavit, as filed within the Peed Records of Crane County, is acceptable.

When we receive ur region’s verification of proper closure, :he file for the

suh cot site will be marked inactive pending our region’s post-closure

uaintenence inspectIons to determine if any post-closaro suhsiencne er erosion

problemS occur which are in need of correction.

Your cccperation :n properly closing and craintnining this site is appreniaued,

If you have any qustiots concerning this letter ur Li may be of any

ausistaace to you regarding municipal solid waste, you may contact Mr, PhIip A.

Spry, p,., of ‘v staff here In Austin at P.O. Box 1337, Austin, Texas 79711;

telephone nunber (912) 235-6794 or you may prefer to 300tact Mr. Cbarley Sims,

agisnal Office Manaer at 2626 J.B, Shepprd Parkway Blvd., B1Jg 131, Odessa,

Tuxas 737f1; telephcoe nuber 919 362-699:. when racrdi’g, please forward

a copy Li a’l orroapondmnce to the regionhi orrire s well as to oor nenra1

office.

Cl nc lv

M. tad P. roe P 5,, T’ao

a’Ital 1 4 ;“ I

p ,td 4 .,,,, 4
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ScUd Waste- UnauUumfDis2osaI

MoRarch-CreCoun

cvRL. 0. . - IJJC. *

TNRCC
Muricipal Solid Waste Division

Permit Section
P0. Box 13087
Austin, TX
78711-3087

Attention; Mike Graeber

Mr. C3raeber

In the pring of 1991 we worked with Mr. Michael Edmiston and the Texas

Department of Health to bury some waste, on site, that Chevron acquired when they

bought a portion of the McElroy ranch. It may be possible that your department did

not received a certified copy of the pit site pEat. Attached yet: will find a Texas

Department of Health letter dated March 13, 1991 referencing the disposal pit and a

certfied copy of the Affidavit on file in the Crane County Clerks Office,

Ifyoi have any questions please call: C,L. Mccarthy at (915) 558-4912.

Ttiark You

C.L. McCarthy
Field Compiiance Specialist

McE’roy Field - Chevron U.S A, Inc.
P.O. Box 937
CraneTX 79731
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I 101
‘1 \Fi (

AN ID\\ 11 K) 1Flt Pl.BL12

P. n i th,. , rnncd authority n P da nah ‘iaft-

me Ju!\ ‘m upon oath itates

( hesroi S , Inc is the wner I a tract I land deccrbed ii. Fhioit I to this atfidas it I he tlact of

land Is t1i site of a eksed r ahindoned mu wapal solid wastc LindfiIl that is de cri&d ii dw (ranc C an Es,
I CP I [ andfill Ins em r , prepare I b the I cx w C mnniion on I ns ironmental Qualits an I
Permian Radii Regional Planning Commission I he landfill site is sli n on tht site map and described in
F’shiht 2 n this \ffidasit sshich I xhibit 2 ‘s c nicd from the C rane C unts, lean ‘C 1 and f tndfill
Ins ent :

Ihe unpennittel landfill site described in the I xhibits was clsed, to the he t of C hesmen’
knos ledne. durin, the prinn of 1991 and i o solid waste has been deposited n P site since its ck sure

ns Nur ‘sner. tenant, or occupier of the ti ,ct of land described in the I’xhihmts must compls’ with the
lexas Solid \\ asic Disposal \et before selling, leasina 01 desel pine the land

I xccuted this dos ot 2009

(hes r’m S A Inc

,inme (ham les 1) I rihie
uk’ \J irit ‘eTeT,rO

st B’-a P1011) \\l) SV d-\ hi bei’me n d,no-,ien,-i -t ril\, t’ ( 1-L- Li Ii

1e’mn I ‘s \ hi i’ iti da
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